RESOLUTION NO. 2024-117

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, DELEGATING ITS AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 31.3(2)(H) OF THE CORONA FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION IAFF LOCAL # 3757 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (2022-2024)

WHEREAS, in or about December of 2021, the City Council of the City of Corona ("City") and the Corona Firefighters Association IAFF Local #3757 entered into a Memorandum of Understanding for the years 2022 through 2024 ("MOU");

WHEREAS, Section 31.3(2)(h) of the MOU provides as follows: "Following receipt of the proposed decision, the City Council, or any designee (e.g., the City Manager) to the extent authorized by law, may take any of the actions set forth in Government Code § 11517(c)(2) A through E."; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to delegate its authority under Section 31.3(2)(h) to the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. CEQA Findings. This action is exempt pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), which states that a project is exempt from CEQA if the activity is covered by the common sense exemption that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. This action merely delegates authority to take action, pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding, regarding a certain disciplinary appeals procedure. There is no possibility that adopting this Resolution will have a significant effect on the environment. Therefore, no environmental analysis is required pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines.

SECTION 2. Delegation of Authority. Pursuant to Section 31.3(2)(h) of the MOU, the City Council hereby delegates its authority to the City Manager to take any authorized actions, including any of the actions set forth in Government Code § 11517(c)(2) A through E. This delegation shall both: (1) continue until expressly revoked by the City Council pursuant to a duly adopted Resolution; and (2) continue even if the MOU is superseded by a subsequent MOU, so long as the subsequent MOU contains language substantively similar to that provided for in Section 31.3(2)(h) of the MOU.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of December 2024.

Mayor of the City of Corona, California

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

CERTIFICATION

I, Sylvia Edwards, City Clerk of the City of Corona, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Corona, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 18^h day of December r 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Corona, California, this 18th day of December 2024.

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

[SEAL]